

25000 Burlington Road, P.O. Box 249 Kansasville, WI 53139 Phone: 262-878-2218

E-mail: clerk-treasurer@brightonwi.org Web site: www.brightonwi.org

TOWN OF BRIGHTON - TOWN BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The March 11th, 2024 board meeting of the Town of Brighton was called to order at 6:01 p.m.

- All Board Members were present, Mark Schmidt arrived at 6:10
- There were 5 residents in attendance
- Pledge of Allegiance was recited
- Dave DeVito moved to approve the (2-12-2024) Board Meeting Minutes Sue Cranesecond, approved (2-0)
- Plan Commission Minutes were Noted
- Dave DeVito moved to approve the March Treasurer's report, Mark Schmidt- second, (3-0)

Building Report: Chair presented building report from Kenosha County

Emergency Services: Representatives from Salem Lakes Fire/Rescue were present. Al Carr-Interim Chief- spoke to changes within the department. Bringing new members to the department. Mike Keske Assistant Fire Chief

Chair: Chair to follow up regarding grants for Town B Roads

Supervisors: Mark Schmidt explained the bridge on Highway B is on course for completion

Clerk: No Comment

Citizen Comments: Jeff Kinzler – School Board Representative for Westosha Central High School – updated Town on enrollment, sports and finances for school.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS Items for consideration and possible action:

- 1. Mark Schmidt made motion to approve March 2024 Vouchers Dave DeVito- second (3-0)-Higher due to Hoosier Creek and Snowplowing
- 2. Mark Schmidt made motion to Return \$500 Performance Bonds to Neil Lakomiak and Kyle Cramer Dave DeVito – second (3-0)
- 3. Mark Schmidt made motion to Approve Operator's License for Jennifer Parins- Dave DeVito - second. (3-0)
- **4.** Road Bids for 2024 Town to seek Bid for Town Road and Bid for 280th Ave.
- 5. Road Repair/Work Orders (ongoing)-
- **6.** Board Discussion: to bring up topics for future agendas, no action.
- 7. Adjourn Mark Schmidt made a motion to adjourn at 6:55 p.m., Dave DeVito secondapproved (3-0)

The Town requests persons requiring assistance to enable attendance and participation to provide at least 24 hour notice.

Notices Posted: Town Hall and Town Website <u>www.brightonwi.org</u>				
ATTEST:	A.A.	DATE:	3-13-2024_	
	Angela Axton, Clerk-Treasurer			